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____________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND
The Preservation Commission issued a Certificate of Non-Significance on July 2, 2015 to permit
demolition of the attic space.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
160 Bellingham Road is located in Chestnut Hill, near the intersection of West Roxbury Parkway and
Francis Ryan Circle. Abutters include Walnut Hills Cemetery and the Putterham branch public library at
the rear, and the Chabad Center diagonally across the street. The surrounding neighborhood includes
single-family residential housing, Temple Emeth, and The Shops at Putterham.
The one-story structure with finished basement area and attached two-car garage was built in 1950 and is
clad with wood clapboards and asphalt roof shingles. The partially finished attic space was demolished
earlier this year because it was structurally unsound. The majority of the lots on this block range in area
from 7715 sf to 8800 sf, well below the minimum area of 10,000 sf required for this zoning district.
The single-family homes in the surrounding neighborhood are primarily ranches and traditional and
renovated two-story homes. The house to the left is a ranch-style dwelling; directly across the site is a
two-and-a-half story dwelling renovated in 2005.
The slope of the site gently declines from left to right and inclines slightly from front to rear, with a
sharper decline beyond the right side yard that abuts open space on the Putterham library parcel. Mature
trees at the boundaries of the abutting cemetery and library sites provide ample screening. The left side
yard, where setback relief is required, does not have any screening.
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APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
Edward Androsenko has demolished his attic space and proposes an 1168-sf second story that will
increase the height of the dwelling to 32.67 feet and the living area by 413 sf (net). He is also making
some renovations to the basement, including the garage, and to the first floor. These changes will not
increase the living space in the basement or first floor.
The second story renovation involves changes to the roof massing and floor height to accommodate 1168
sf of living area on that floor, and the elimination of the chimney. The height would increase from 26.5
feet to 32.67 feet, measured from street level (floor of attached garage). Because the attic space was
demolished, the Building Department has stipulated that this case does not meet any of the special permit
criteria under Section 5.22 (exceptions to maximum floor area). The Building Commissioner has
emphasized that because the attic space no longer exists, the project cannot be considered an attic
conversion. (Furthermore, had the attic space not been demolished, this proposal would have been
considered an exterior addition rather than an attic conversion.) The second story addition will extend the
existing (left) side yard setback non-conformity.
The most impacted abutter, at 154 Bellingham, supports the project, as do the majority of the
homeowners on the block who will be able to view the project. No opposition was expressed.
FINDINGS
Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio
Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setbacks Requirements
Floor Area Calculation

Existing

Proposed

Basement Living Area

526 sf

526 sf

First Floor

1910 sf

(mudroom to be
demolished)

Attic or Second Floor

732 sf
Finished Attic

1887 sf

(before demo of attic space)

1168 sf
Second Floor

Total

3168 sf

3581 sf

Ratio

3168 / 7745 = 0.41

3581 / 7745 = 0.46

S-10 ZONING

Required /
Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Finding

0.46
3581 sf

Variance

0.41 (3168 sf)
(before demo of attic space)

Floor Area Ratio

0.30 (2323 sf)
0.32 (2436 sf)
(after demo of attic space in June 2015)
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Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements
S-10 ZONING

Required / Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Side Yard Setbacks

10 ft

8.9 ft

8.9 ft

Finding
Special Permit*/
Variance

*Section 5.43 – The BOA may waive yard and setback requirements if counterbalancing amenities are provided.

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension – A special permit is required for alterations to a dimensionally
nonconforming structure.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board supports a second-story addition that restores the previous living area plus the
modest expansion proposed. The applicant submitted a letter from his civil engineer certifying that the
demolition of the attic space was imperative because it was structurally unsound. Because the applicant is
not eligible for any provisions under Section 5.22, and because the modest floor area remaining after
demolition of the attic space exceeds the allowable FAR of 0.3, any restoration of living area above the
first floor would require a variance.
Had the project been eligible for the provisions under Section 5.22.3.c (350 sf FA increase; 150% of max
allowed FAR), this proposal would have exceeded the 350 sf threshold by 60 sf, a modest overage that
does not appreciably reduce the massing.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the plans by Professional Engineer
Richard Volkin of RAV Design dated 6/12/2015 and revised 11/23/15, and the site plan by
Professional Land Surveyor George C. Collins of Boston Survey Inc., dated 12/18/15, as
submitted. The Planning Board supports the requested side yard setback relief and, should the
Board of Appeals find that the project meets the criteria for granting a variance, the Planning
Board would support an increase in the FAR, subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, elevations,
and floor plans subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory
Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan,
screening the left side yard, subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director for
Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building Commissioner
for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a final site plan
stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final floor plans and elevations
stamped and signed by a registered architect; 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has
been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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